

21-0032-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

LUKE NIKAS
MAAREN A. SHAH
NEIL T. PHILLIPS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

March 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Parties’ Agreements	6
B. Phillips Postpones Its Annual New York Auction As A Result Of The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	8
C. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED JN’S CONTRACT CLAIMS BASED ON THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS AND PLAIN MEANING OF THE CONTRACTS	16
A. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of The Stingel Agreement	18
1. The Stingel Agreement clearly designates the New York Auction as the exclusive venue of sale	19
2. COVID-19 is clearly a “natural disaster” within the meaning of Paragraph 12(a) of the Stingel Agreement.....	25
3. JN’s allegations of pretext are both inadequate and irrelevant	34
4. Phillips was not required to obtain JN’s consent to postpone the auction	37
B. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of The Basquiat Agreement.....	40

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED JN’S IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM AS DUPLICATIVE	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED JN’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED JN’S CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>19 Recordings Ltd. v. Sony Music Entm't</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	17
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Hapag Lloyd Container Linie, GmbH</i> , 446 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Allied-Gen. Nuclear Servs.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep't 1990)	25
<i>Badgley v. Varelas</i> , 729 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Bjorklun v. Golub Corp.</i> , 832 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 350 (Cir. Ct. Madison Cty. 2020)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Vila</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 389 (Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cty. 2020).....	28
<i>Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 25 (1st Dep't 2017)	32
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	46

<i>Dejesus v. HF Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	15-16
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. AltaVista Tech., Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 456 (D. Mass. 1997)	22
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV H-20-2995, 2021 WL 520712 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2021)	28
<i>Ebert v. Holiday Inn</i> , 628 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2015)	32, 33
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund, Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 43
<i>Ferguson v. Lion Holding, Inc.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	50
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coalition v. Walz</i> , 2020 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 256, *50 (Minn. Dist. Sept. 1, 2020)	28
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	2, 28
<i>Gravier Prods., Inc. v. Amazon Content Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3456633 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2019)	49
<i>Green Harbour Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc. v. G.H. Dev. & Const., Inc.</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 319 (3d Dep't 2005)	39
<i>Greenfield v. Scriva</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 218 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2007)	37
<i>Greenwood v. Koven</i> , 880 F. Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	51
<i>Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>India.com, Inc. v. Dalal</i> , 412 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Rockefeller</i> , 146 N.Y.S. 371 (3d Dep't 1914)	25

<i>Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 WL 650403 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008).....	35
<i>Jon-T Chemicals, Inc. v. Freeport Chem. Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 1412 (5th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Freyberg</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	53
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987).....	31, 33
<i>Kortright Cap. Partners LP v. Investcorp Inv. Advisers Ltd.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	48
<i>Lowell v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)	45
<i>M/A-COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi</i> , 904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assoc. LLC</i> , 30 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)	21
<i>Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Marc Jancou Fine Art Ltd. v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 967 N.Y.S.2d 649 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	51
<i>Mariah Re Ltd. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>MBIA Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4, 16, 19
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 7705633 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020).....	32
<i>Metpath Inc. v. Birmingham Fire Ins.</i> , 86 449 N.Y.S.2d 986 (1st Dep’t 1982).....	37
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990)	17

Meyer v. Conlon,
162 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1998)27

Mickle v. Christie’s, Inc.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)51

N. Shore Bottling Co. v. C. Schmidt & Sons,
22 N.Y.2d 171 (1968)45

Nat’l Convention Servs., L.L.C. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.,
239 F. Supp. 3d 761 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)45

Nat’l Conversion Corp. v. Cedar Bldg. Corp.,
23 N.Y.2d 621 (1969)39

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Turtur,
892 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1989)45

Nemko, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
163 B.R. 927 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994)20

Newfield v. General Motors Corp.,
443 N.Y.S.2d 239 (2d Dep’t 1981).....34

Norton v. Sam’s Club,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)52

NRDC v. EPA,
896 F.3d 459, 437 U.S. App. D.C. 228 (D.C. Cir. 2018)28

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Cty. of Oneida,
802 F. Supp. 2d 395 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....35

Orchard Hill Master Fund Ltd. v. SBA Commc’ns Corp.,
830 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016) 15, 16

Paulsen v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.,
2019 WL 2415213 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2019)39

Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)45

Randolph Equities, LLC v. Carbon Capital, Inc.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)53

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,
173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999)17

Richards v. Direct Energy Servs., LLC,
915 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019)47

Rivas Paniagua, Inc. v. World Airways, Inc.,
673 F. Supp 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)35

Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.,
2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009) 32, 33

Ross v. Thomas,
728 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)39

Ross Univ. Sch. Of Med., Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care,
2012 EL 6091570 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012)..... 37

Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,
2010 WL 1945738 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2010) 34, 35

Rower v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978).....23

SATCOM Int’l Grp. PLC v. ORBCOMM Int’l Partners, L.P.,
2000 WL 729110 n.15 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2000)34

Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP,
945 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dep’t 2012).....44

Shipping & Fin., Ltd. v. Aneri Jewels LLC,
2019 WL 5306979 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2019).....44

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC,
467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)17

Steiner v. Lewmar, Inc.,
816 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2016)16

Suthers v. Amgen Inc.,
441 F. Supp.2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)49

Tendler v. Lazar,
141 A.D.2d 717, 529 N.Y.S.2d 583 (2d Dep’t 1988).....49

Toyomenka Pac. Petroleum, Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,
771 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)49

Transammonia, Inc. v. Enron Cap. & Trade Res. Corp.,
718 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 2000).....44

United Equities Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank,
52 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976)23

United Water New Rochelle, Inc. v. City of New York,
687 N.Y.S.2d 576 (Sup. Ct. West. Cty. 1999).....37

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)23

Virginia Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. Apache Corp.,
297 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App. 2009).....25

Williams v. Marinelli,
987 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2021)52

Statutes & Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 512129

42 U.S.C. § 5122(2)29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

N.Y. Exec. Law § 20.....29

N.Y. Exec. Law § 20(2)(b)29

N.Y. Exec. Law § 28(1)29

U.C.C. § 2-614 23, 24

Va. Code Ann. § 44-146.16 (West)27
